Barboza v. CA Assoc. of Professional Firefighters, et al Doc. 187

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

9 FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
10
11 | DAVID BARBOZA, No. 2:08-cv-0519-KIM-EFB
12 Plaintiff,
13 V. ORDER
14 | CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
15 PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS, et al|,
16 Defendants.
17
18 David Barboza brought this action undiee Employees Retirement Income
19 | Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 10&1seq Judgment was recently entered
20 | following a third round of dispositive cross-motionBarboza now seeks attorneys’ fees. As
21 | explained below, the motion is GRANTED IN PART.
22 | | BACKGROUND
23 The parties do not dispute the basic falcamal procedural underpinnings of this
24 | case.SeeMot. Fees 2—6, ECF No. 177; Opp'&In.1, ECF No. 180. The following summary is
25 | drawn from the court’s présus orders. ECF Nos. 103,722
26
27 ! This order is reported &arboza v. California Association of Professional Firefighters

No. 08-0519, 2012 WL 4490981 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2C4f2y in part, vacated in part, rev'd
28 | inpart, 594 F. App’x 903 (9th Cir. 2014).
1

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/caedce/2:2008cv00519/173607/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/caedce/2:2008cv00519/173607/187/
https://dockets.justia.com/

© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

David Barboza was a firefighter for the City of Tracy, California. In 2006, the
City placed him on disability re#ment as a result of a backuiry and peripheral neuropathy in
his legs. A few months later, he filed aioh for disability benfits under the California
Association of Professional Firghters (CAPF) Long Term Disdliy Plan (the Plan), which
claim was eventually denied in 2007 becausdlha had no documentation of his disability.
Barboza filed an administratiappeal, and the Plan’s administrative body held a hearing. T
weeks after the hearing, before Hppeal was decided, Barboza filed complaint in this case.

About six weeks after Barboza’s complaivas filed, his admmistrative appeal
was decided. CAPF reversed the previous deribénefits but reduced Barboza’s award by i
amount equal to one year of his pay. In reaglhiis decision, it cittPlan provisions that
impose “offsets” or deductions on benefits whenphsicipant waives or forfeits pay that he o
she would otherwise have been #iig to receive from a third-pty source. In Barboza's case,
CAPF found Barboza had waived or forfeited jp@ was entitled to receive under section 485
of the California Labor Codg.

After the Plan issued its decision appeal, Barboza settled a workers’
compensation claim with the City of Traapd received $18,000. He did not notify the
defendants of this settlement. Neither dichbéfy the defendants he owned an alpaca ranch
worked intermittently for a digital media company and a railroad, and had other self-emplog

income.

% This order is reported &arboza v. California Association of Professional Firefighte
_ F.Supp.3d___, 2015 WL 7273215 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2appgal filed No. 15-17300
(9th Cir. Nov. 23, 2015).

% That section provides in relevant parfaitows: “Whenever any person listed in
subdivision (b), who is employed on a regufall;time basis, and is disabled, whether
temporarily or permanently, by injury or illnesssarg out of and in theourse of his or her
duties, he or she shall become entitled, regardless of his or her period of service with the
county, or district, to a leave absence while so disabled out loss of salary in lieu of

—

WO

0

yment

S

City,

temporary disability payments or maintenank@anance payments, if any, that would be payable

under this chapter, for the period of the disapiliiut not exceeding one year, or until that ear
date as he or she is retired on permanent disapénsion, and is actliyreceiving disability
pension payments, or advanced disability pgnpayments pursuant gection 4850.3. ... The
persons eligible under subdion (a) include all of the following:. . (2) City, couty, or district
firefighters.” Cal. L&. Code § 485®), (b)(2).

2

ier




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

The defendants answered Barboza'’s fedsaiplaint, and the parties filed cros
motions for judgment on the administrative retoil he defendants advanced four principal
arguments. First, they argued Barboza hacrbausted his administrative remedies. Secon
they argued that should the easonetheless go forward, the corrgteindard of review was for
abuse of discretion. Third, the defendants edgihey had discretion to reduce or offset
Barboza’s benefits by the amounts he would have received undensé&%0. And fourth, the
defendants argued they were entitled to redB@rboza’s award by tt#18,000 he received in th
settlement of his workers’ compensation claim.

In mid-2009, the court granted the dedants’ motion and denied Barboza'’s
motion. The court found Barboza had not exkedisis administrative needies and therefore
did not reach the merits of his case. Barboz&aleg the order to the fth Circuit, and in mid-
2011, the circuit court reversata published opinion, conaing Barboza’s administrative
remedies were deemed exhaust8de generally Barboza v. CAlss’n Prof'l, Firefighters
651 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2011). The case was remanded for litigation on the merits.

The parties undertook discovery, andanuary 2012, the defendants requeste
leave to file an amended courdi@m. They had learned abdB&rboza’s alpaca ranch, self-
employment income, and income from the rmeghmpany and railroad during discovery, and
sought leave to assert alzs for equitable reliefSee29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B). The court
granted the motion. The countexich asserted the defendantgihi to an equitable lien on
Barboza’s self-employment and other undisclosed earnings.

Following discovery, in April 2012, the gaes filed cross-motions for summary
judgment. With the exception of the defendants’ counterclaim, these motions addressed
substantially the same points and argumenis tee parties’ pre-ggeal motions. After a

hearing, in September 2012, the court granted and ddreadotions in partFirst, the court hel

U7

e

L

that the correct standard ofsrew was abuse of discretione®nd, the court held that CAPF hjad

not abused its discretion by redug Barboza'’s benefits by tteanount of pay he could have
received under section 4850, had he applied.foFhe court also reduced Barboza’s award by

the $18,000 he had received in the settlemehisofvorkers’ compensation claim. Third, the
3




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

court rejected the defendants’ argument that thew watitled to an equitable lien on the entirety

of Barboza’s gross self-employment income, drainted an equitable lien on the approximate
$1,200 he had earned during his employment with the media company and railroad. Four,
court denied Barboza’s motionrfstatutory penalties under ERAS Fifth, the court granted
Barboza’s motion for injunctive relief and ordér®arboza to comply with the Ninth Circuit’s
2011 opinion. The parties filed cross-appeals.

The parties also both requegtattorneys’ fees. Thmurt denied the motions,

y
th, the

finding that although the parties had each achiseade degree of success on the merits of their

claims, neither had acted in bad faith, neithet éjoyed significantly greater success than th
other, and an award of fees would not propddter any future wrong. Later, in addition to
requesting fees, defendants askeddburt to reconsider its dsmn to grant Barboza injunctive
relief and requested the judgment be amdrateordingly. They argued injunctive relief was
unnecessary because the Plan had brought itsgasavithin the bounds @he Ninth Circuit’s
2011 opinion. The court denied the motion om dbbsence of admissible evidence showing
injunctive relief was unnecessary. Both paréippealed the court’s decision on fees, and the
defendants appealed the d#gen on injunctive relief.

The Ninth Circuit issued a memai@dum disposition in late 20146ee Barboza v.
California Ass’n of Prof’l Firefighters594 F. App’x 903 (9th Cir. 2014)First, the circuit court
found this court had notmred by reviewing the admistrative decision for an abuse of discreti(
Second, it held this court had “edren holding that the Plan wastgled to set off a full year of
section 4850 benefits agaii&rboza’s benefit award.ld. at 906. It identified an unresolved
guestion of fact “as to whetherettPlan required Barboza to retirea manner that would entitle

him to a full year of section 4850 benefit&l”; however, the circuit court affirmed this court’s

finding that the defendants had radiused their discretion by offising Barboza’s benefits by the

amount of his workers’ compensation settlemdiritird, the circuit found tis court had not erre
by holding Barboza’s other income could offeet benefits only in the amount of his net
earnings, not his gross earning®urth, the circuit affirmed thisourt’s decision not to award

statutory penalties under ERISA. Fifth, the gitcourt vacated thisourt’s injunction, finding
4

e




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

its 2011 decision rendered that reiebot. And finally, the circtiicourt found this court had no
abused its discretion in denying both parties’ motions for attorneys’ fees.

The case was remanded to this court onissoes: (1) “whether the Plan requirg
Barboza to retire in a manner that would enhila to a full year of section 4850 benefits”; ang
(2) whether Barboza’s request for prejudgmentr@gewould be granted and in what amount.
The patrties filed cross-motions for summary juégbton these issues, and the court issued a
order in late 2015. First, the@wrt found the parties agreed thia¢ Plan instruments neither
directly nor impliedly required Badza to retire in a manner that would entitle him to a full ye
of pay under section 4850. The court therefore fabatthe defendant’s dision to offset this
pay was an abuse of discretion and grantetd@&a summary judgment to that extent. Secon
the court awarded Barboza prejudgment interest at a rate ofénpethe rate he requested, in
light of the fact that the interesdtes he actually paid on a hontgigy line of credit to cover his
expenses were significantly higher than the rate prescribed by 28 U.S.C. § 1961. The def
appealed this decision, and the appeal remains pending.

Barboza filed this motion for attorneyfiges on December 15, 2015. Mot. Fees
ECF No. 177. The defendants opposed theanpECF No. 180, and Barboza replied, ECF
No. 184. The matter was submitted for decisiomeut a hearing. AfteBarboza’s reply brief
was filed, the defendants fileiidentiary objections and mavé¢o strike portions of the
declarations attached to thkintiffs’ reply brief. Mot.Strike, ECF No. 185. Barboza
responded. Opp’n Strike, ECF No. 186. Neithetypsuggests the coushould delay its order
on this motion until the appeal o§iNovember 2015 order is resolved.

Il. SUCCESS ON THE MERITS

In most ERISA cases, the court may award a reasonable attorney’s fee and
either party. 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(Bardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. C660 U.S. 242, 244
(2010). One who claims a fee under 8§ 1132(g)(1) me¢te the prevailingarty; rather, “some
degree of success on the merits” will ddardt, 560 U.S. at 255. A litigant achieves this goal
the court can fairly call the outcome of fitgation some success on the merits without

conducting a ‘lengthy inquir[y] ito the question whether arpaular party’s success was
5

o]

ar

endan

costs

|

“if




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

substantial or occurred on a central issuéd” (quotingRuckelshaus v. Sierra Clu#63 U.S.
680, 688 (1983)) (alterations khardt). “Trivial” successes and “pely procedural” victories fal
short of the markld.

The defendants reddardt incorrectly to hold that &ee may be awarded only if
Barboza'’s success was undeniaffpstantial or centralSeeOpp’n at 2 (“[IJn order for a
plaintiff to recover attorney fees in an ERISA action, it must be so obvious that his ‘succes
substantial or occurred on a central issue’ i@t court can fairlycall the outcome of the
litigation . . . without conduatig a lengthy inquiry’ to make sh determinations.” (quoting
560 U.S. at 255)). Rather, Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Cliftihe Court explained that by allowing
attorneys’ fees in an “appropriate” caseptfgress meant merely &void the necessity for
lengthy inquiries into the questi whether a particat party’s success wasubstantial’ or
occurred on a ‘central issue.” 463 U.S688 & n.9. This language is “meant to expand the
class of parties eligible for fesvards from prevailing parties partially prevailingparties—
parties achievingome successven if not major successlt. at 688 (emphasis in original).

Here, Barboza identifies four successethadasis for a fee award. First, he
argues that the very filing of this lawsuit pregslithe defendants intecognizing his disability
and eligibility for benefits. Mot. Fees at The connection between the defendants’ decision
issue a decision in the administrative process ambdd2a’s lawsuit is a weak one at best. Itis
undisputed the defendants alerted Barboza tlegtitiended to addresection 4850 in early
2008, before he filed his federal complaint. IflBaza were correct théte defendants reverse
course on his disability and ellglity only after this lawsuit wa filed, they would have had no
reason to address section 4850 atatiministrative hearing. Thesolution of his administrative
appeal and his early-case practiceréfiore does not support this motion.

Second, Barboza argues he achieved sscaten the Ninth Circuit held his

administrative remedies should be deemed exédus its 2011 opinion. Mot. Fees at 7. In

* TheHardt Court expresslydopted the rule dRuckelshaugor claims under
§ 1132(g)(1).See560 U.S. at 255 Ruckelshautays down the proper markers to guide a cou
in exercising the discretiathat 8§ 1132(g)(1) grants.”).

6

S was

P




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

response, the defendants point thatt the parties already negoéid a fee award for time spent
litigating that issue, and Barboza receivetnpensation in line with those negotiatiosee
Begley Decl. 1 4, ECF No. 83-2. In reply, Baraaoes not dispute thiharacterization. The
court therefore finds this success cars@ve as a basis for an award now.

Third, Barboza argues he successfullyspaded both this court and the Ninth
Circuit that only his net earningsather than his gross eargs may be offset against his
disability benefits. Mot. Feest 7—8. This success cannot suppéstmotion here. He raised tf
same argument in his previous motion for attorneys’ R rev. Mot. Fees 6, ECF No. 114,
this court declined to award any fees o thasis, Order Aug. 6, 2013, at 6, ECF No. 132, an
the Ninth Circuit affirmed that decision, 594 F. App’x at 906—07. The relevant law and evi
have not changed since then. The court dectmesconsider its desion on that award now,
which remains undisturbed in this respect. By4hme reasoning, the court declines to grant
award on the basis of Barboza’'s swgcE obtaining injunctive relief.

Lastly, Barboza argues he successfullyesbpd this court’s decision denying hi

motion for summary judgment ghe question of pay under secti4850. Similarly, he argues

that he succeeded on the merits of his pasiarel motion for summary judgment late last year,

when this court found that no Plan provisions eggiseor impliedly required him to retire in a
particular manner. He also argues he succedseturing five percent prejudgment interest,
full amount he requested. The defendants de@abusly dispute thahese dispositions
represent “some degree of success on the mefiitse’court agrees the iNh Circuit’s reversal
and this court’s order granty summary judgment and prejudgnt interest are sufficient
successes on the merits to support a requeatttoneys’ fees under 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).

1. HUMMELL FACTORS

After an ERISA litigant shows it has aelied some degree of success on the
merits, the court’s discretion to award a fegugled by five consideratie commonly referred t

as theHummellfactors, after the NihtCircuit's decision irHummell v. S.E. Rykoff & Co.

(1) the degree of the opposing jest culpability or bad faith;
(2) the ability of the opposing parties to satisfy an award of fees;
(3) whether an award of feegainst the opposing parties would

7

e

lence

any

\"44

the




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

deter others from acting undemnslar circumstances; (4) whether

the parties requesting fees soughitbenefit all participants and

beneficiaries of an ERISA plan do resolve a significant legal

guestion regarding ERISA; and (5) tletative merits of the parties’

positions.
Simonia v. Glendale Nias/Infiniti Disability Plan 608 F.3d 1118, 1121 (9th Cir. 2010) (quoti
Hummell v. S.E. Rykoff & G634 F.2d 446, 453 (9th Cir. 1980)). No single factor of the fiv
decisive, and some may even trelevant, depending on the casd. at 1122. Moreover, when
a plaintiffs’ success is evident oretface of the previous ordert f$ unnecessary for the court
engage in a discussion thie factors enumerated Hummell” Nelson v. EG & G Energy
Measurements Grp., Inc37 F.3d 1384, 1392 (9th Cir. 1994). This is true, for example, sho
the plaintiff prevailon summary judgmentJnited Steelworkers of Am. v. Ret. Income Plan H
Hourly-Rated Employees of ASARCO, |42 F.3d 555, 564 (9th Cir. 2008). The court

nevertheless addresses these factorsiimterest of clarity and completeness.

A. Application ofHummellFactors Generally; “Special Circumstances” Test

When applying thé&lummellfactors, the court musiear in mind the underlying
purpose of ERISA: “to protect ¢hinterests of participanits employee benefit plans.Smith v.
CMTA-IAM Pension Trus746 F.2d 587, 589 (9th Cir. 1984). The Ninth Circuit has regular
confirmed this rule.See, e.gLeGras v. AETNA Life Ins. G&.86 F.3d 1233, 1236 (9th Cir.
2015);Resilient Floor Covering Permi Fund v. M&M Installation, In¢.630 F.3d 848, 854 (9t}

Cir. 2010). And in several deamsis, the Ninth Circuit has held that ERISA plan beneficiaries

should recover their attorneys’ fees unles®ts@ circumstances” wodlrender such an award
unjust. See, e.gLasheen v. Embassy of The Arab Republic of EgptF. App'x 338, 341, (9t
Cir. 2015);United Steelworker§12 F.3d at 564yIcElwaine v. US W., Inc176 F.3d 1167, 117,
(9th Cir. 1999)Smith 746 F.2d at 589.

In light of this authority, the court digeees with defendants that the “special
circumstances” test wronglypends a “sixth factor” to thdummelllist, Opp’n at 4, although
the test may at first seem in discorilhna second line of ERISA-fee decisiorsg, e.g.Reilly v.
Charles M. Brewer Ltd. Monegurchase Pension Plan & Trys249 F. App’x 155, 158 (9th Cir,

2009);Cline v. Indus. Maint. Eng’g & Contracting C&00 F.3d 1223, 1236 (9th Cir. 2000);
8

[o

bld

or

y

=




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

Estate of Shockley v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv, T3f) F.3d 403, 408 (9th Cir. 1997). The Ninth
Circuit’s decision inShockley v. Alyeska Pipelimethe progenitor athis second lineSee

130 F.3d at 408. In that case, the circuit counsatered an appeal frothe district court’s
decision to award an ERISA fiduciary ten perceritofees against the plaintiff-participand.
The district court had inferreddm previous Ninth Circuit decisins that awards against ERISA

plaintiffs are disfavoredld.; cf. Corder v. Howard Johnson & C&3 F.3d 225, 231 (9th Cir.

1994) (“We have frequently expressed our disfasfawards of attorney’s fees against individual

ERISA plaintiffs who seek pension benefitaathich they believe they are entitled.”). The
Shockleycourt therefore clarified that a court cmlesing an ERISA fee petition “must focus or
on theHummellfactors, without favoring one side or the othdd” The fee-petition playing
field is level. Id.

In a 2003 opinion, the Nint@ircuit confirmed the plicability of both the
“special circumstances” rule &mithandShockley’devel-playing-field maxim.See Honolulu
Joint Apprenticeship & Training Comm. of United Ass’n Local Union No. 675 v. F@82.3d
1234, 1240 (9th Cir. 2003). These rules are “not inconsistésht. Rather, they “reflect a
recognition of both the remedial purpose of ERISAehalf of beneficiargand participants, a
well as the clear statutoryriguage that makes fees dahble to ‘either party.”1d. (qQuoting
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1)). That is, an ERISAIptiff who enjoys a degree of success on the
merits of his case should recover his attorneyss fabsent special circgtances and injustice,
but ERISA-plan defendants may also recovenrtfess, and in this spect the statute favors
neither party.

B. Neutral, Irrelevant, or NegativdummellFactors

Turning now to th&Hummelllist, in some respects,dlactors in the context of
this case are neutral, irrelevaot,weigh against an award. Thesfj third and fourth factors fall
into this zone.

1. Culpability or Bad Faith (First Factor)

As described in this court’s previoasder, this litigaton was hard-fought and

concerned knotty questions of law and fact. The defendants litigated aggressively but witl
9

U7

nin the




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

bounds of good faith. The questions resolvetthécourt’s recent order on summary judgmen
were winnowed after discovery, & series of dispositive motiora)d two trips tahe appellate
court. A third appeal is now pending. Camy to Barboza’s suggéon, the defendants’
renewed appeal does not exemphbfd-faith litigation &ctics, but a good-faith attempt to asse
interests on the horns of a dilemma.

Neither does the defendants’ culpahisupport an award here. The cases
Barboza cites in this regardeareadily disthguishable. IiPomerleau v. Health Net of Californi
Inc., the plaintiff established the defendant hagersed course after the plaintiff's attorney
generated adverse publicity and dile federal complaint, despite the fact that nothing about |
claim had changed. No. 11-1654, 2012 WL 59 *3 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2012). Werb v.
ReliaStar Life Insurance Cthe plaintiff demonstrated the féadant had repeatedly denied
benefits only to reverse its decision later @@e847 F. Supp. 2d 1140, 1155 (D. Minn. 2012).
And in Caplan v. CAN Financial Corpthe plaintiff showed the #iendant had exhibited “total
disregard” for the conclusions of his treating gibians, had “discounted a wealth of evidence
that [he] was not able to perform the dutiesisfoccupation,” and had “arbitrarily refuse[d] to
credit . . . reliable evidence” he submitteslee573 F. Supp. 2d 1244, 1248 (N.D. Cal. 2008)
(order on fees); 544 F. Supp. 2d 984, 992—-93 (N.D. Cal. 2008) (order on judgnietd, by
contrast, Barboza has presented no evidence sfdhe defendants reversed course only in t
face of negative publicity and a fedelawsuit, no evidence theypeatedly denied him benefitd
only to inexplicably chnge their tune, and no evidenceytlexhibited totband arbitrary
disregard for his factual submissions. Ratherd&fendants held consistently to their positior
that the Plan could deduct pay Barboza waitled to receive under sgon 4850 but waived, a

position this court origally endorsed.SeeOrder Sept. 30, 20132t 10-15, ECF No. 103.

® If the Caplancourt’s order on attorneys’ fees isidewithout reference to its prior orde
on judgment, such a reading may suggest theHustmellfactor weighs in favor of any ERISA
claimant who obtains some success on the me3e573 F. Supp. 2d at 1248 (“[F]Jrom a lega
perspective, Defendants are ‘cuppe in that they were found towe Plaintiff a legal duty that
they were not fulfilling.”). Becausdummellrefers to the “degree” rather than the mere
existence of an opposing party’dmability or bad faith, the coutoncludes this isolated readin
was not theCaplancourt’s intent.

10

—

R

ner

-

g




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

2. Deterrence and Broader Bendiihird and Fourth Factors)

The third and fourtiHummellfactors also are either neutral or weigh slightly

against an award here. Barbazease and claims were factuallyique, as was the defendants

theory of his waiver of beng$ under Labor Code section 485Bee, e.g.Defs.” Mem. P. & A.
Summ. J. 4-7, 10-14, ECF No. 162-1; Pl.’'s Matmm. J. 5-7, ECF No. 158. He asserts in
general terms that in light of the court’s ardde Plan will not be permitted to deny others

benefits on the ground that thesived pay under section 4850. aflinterpretation misreads th

issue on which he succeeded: the defendants Bartwbza had waived benefits under section

4850 by taking a disability retiremgitout no plan provision requirddm to retire in a particular

manner, so the administrative decision was an abuse of discr8ee@rder Nov. 17, 2015, at 6.

Assuming this court’s order on summary judgmemaseralizable beyondetfacts of this case,
it is unclear what its net effect will be, althougfiormer Plan administrator certainly believes
that on balance plan participants will be harm8deFloyd Decl. 11 4—7, ECF No. 180-2.

C. HummellFactors that Favor an Award

In any event, the remaining factors outglethe first three and favor an award gs

discussed below.

1. Defendants’ Ability to Satisfy Award (Second Factor)

Although the parties dispute thectual specifics of the Bh’s net assets, the cou
finds the defendants have greater capacity to altherbosts of this litigation than does Barbo
This finding squares with thginth Circuit's admonition irbmiththat individual ERISA
claimants fight uphill battles, and “[w]ithout counse¢s the grant of feddraurisdiction is but a
gesture for few [plaintiffs] could avail &mselves of it.” 746 F.2d at 590 (quotidgll v. Cole
412 U.S. 1, 13 (1973) (addressing the Labor-dgmment Reporting and Disclosure Act,

29 U.S.C. § 40%t seq)).

2. Relative Merits of Parties’ Positions (Fifth Factor)

The relative merits of the parties’ pioc@ns strongly favor an award. As
summarized above, Barboza obtained an aesrsing summary judgment in part and

remanding the case to this court for further pemtings on two questiond) “whether the Plan
11

e

rt

N
o




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

required Barboza to retire in a manner thauld entitle him to a filyear of section 4850

benefits”; and (2) “whether Barboza’'s requestdejudgment interest dms benefits award is
warranted.” 594 F. App’x at 906. After remalB&rboza succeeded handily on both issues.
parties agreed the Plan instrument “does rptessly dictate the manner in which a participar
must retire from fire service in order to begddle for [long-term disability] benefits” and they
agreed the Plan “does not explicitly require aipgndnt to retire in a maner that would entitle

him to a full year of [section] 4850 pay in ordetb®eligible for [long-term disability] benefits.

Order Nov. 17, 2015, at 6. In addition, neither partiefitified portions of ta record to show the

Plan instrument impliedly or indirectly reqes Barboza'’s retirement a manner that would
entitle him to a year of section 4850ypand the court is aware of nondd. Summary
judgment was therefore granted in Barboza’s fa\garboza also obtained prejudgment interg
at a rate significantly higher than tratinarily prescribed by statutéd. at 9—10. This success
contrasts with the situation before the courttamparties’ previoukee applications, where
“neither party had significantly gater success on the meritaritthe other.” Order Aug. 6, 201
at 6, ECF No. 132.

3. Special Circumstances Test

Finally, the court is aware olo “special circumstance#fiat suggest an award of

attorneys’ fees would be unjust.
D. Conclusion

In summary, Barboza has established htglement to an award. In light of the
parties’ differing capacities to bear the costthid litigation and Barboza'’s clear successes in
obtaining partial reversal on appeal, followedsbynmary judgment in kifavor and prejudgmer
interest, an award of reasonalalttorneys’ fees would advance ERISA’s remedial purpose ar
secure his “ready access to the Feldayarts.” 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b$mith 746 F.2d at 590.
V. LODESTAR AND MULTIPLIER

When an ERISA litigant is entitled to an awd of attorneys’ fees, the court begi
by multiplying the number of hoursasonably expended in the ldigpn by a reasonable hourly

rate, i.e., by calculating the “lodestar” fedensley v. Eckerhard61 U.S. 424, 433 (1983);
12

The

st

—
—

nd




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

Welch v. Metro. Life Ins. Co480 F.3d 942, 945 (9th Cir. 2007). The fee applicant bears thq
burden to document these hours and submieexad showing the requested hourly rate is
reasonableWelch 480 F.3d at 945-46. Second, after detemgithe lodestar fee, the court
must decide whether to adjust that fee ugl@rdownward based omwafacts that escaped
consideration in the initidodestar calculationld. at 946. This second-step adjustment is
appropriate in only “rare anekceptional cases” when supported by “specific evidence” and
“detailed findings.” Id.; Van Gerwen v. Guar. Mut. Life C&@14 F.3d 1041, 1045 (9th Cir.
2000).
A. Hourly Rate

A reasonable hourly rate takes accourdrofttorney’s experience, skill, and
reputation.Welch 480 F.3d at 946. To determine this réte, court does not refer simply to th
rates the attorney actually charged, but deternwineg rate is paid to attorneys of comparable

ability and reputation for similarly cortex work in the relevant communityd.; United

Steelworkers512 F.3d at 564. A fee applicant may carg/thurden to show a particular rate i$

reasonable by submitting rate determinationstier cases litigated by the same firm or
“declarations from comparable ERISA lawyegdtesting that the market would sustain the

requested rateWelch 480 F.3d at 947.

Barboza requests fees for the time of three attorneys: Geoffrey White, Cassie

Springer Ayeni, and Michelle Roberts. Geoffiite is a 1975 law graduate of Boalt Hall
School of Law at the University of California, Berkeley. White Decl. Ex. 1, ECF No. 177-1
Since the beginning of his practice he hasked predominantly on ERISA, labor and
employment, and employment benefits matters. Prev. White Decl. 1 2, ECF No. 114-1. Ir
he opened his own law office, and has since liigated dozens of ERISA and similar cases.
Id. 1 3. Barboza has submitted declarations from ERISA attorneys describing White as “o
the most experienced and respected ERISAalitics in the nation,Cretiz Decl. § 11, ECF

No. 177-3, “highly regarded in the ERISA liitton community,” Grey Decl. § 11, ECF

No. 177-5, and “among the most experienced and talented ERISA attorneys in Northern

California,” Kantor Decl. 1 19, ECF No. 177-6.
13

e

174

1991

ne of




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

Cassie Springer Ayeni and Michelle Radiseare the founding partners of Springer

& Roberts LLP, a firm formed in 2008 to faeon ERISA matters, including disability, health,
and pension benefit matters. Roberts Decl, {8 ECF No. 177-2. Springer Ayeni is a 2002
graduate of the Boalt Hall School of Lawthé University of California, Berkeleyld. Ex. A.

Roberts is a 2005 graduaiethe same schoold. Ex. B. Both have practiced exclusively in th

ERISA and employee benefits arenas sgreeluation. Other ERISA attorneys who know

Springer Ayeni and Roberts attest to their exoglfeputations and abilities in ERISA litigation|

SeeCreitz Decl. 1 11; Grey Decl. 1 11; Kanfecl. I 19; Dean &xl. | 14, ECF No. 177-4.

In addition to the three attorneys, Barboza also requests compensation for ti
spent by Susan Foley, who supported Springer AgediRoberts as a paralegal. Roberts De
9 4. Foley earned a law degree from Gonzagaersity in 1996 anés a member of the
California bar.Id.

Barboza requests an hourly rate 668 for White, $625 for Springer Ayeni, $60
per hour for Roberts, and $175 per hour for Foleysupport of these requests, Barboza cites
declarations from the threg@tneys quoted above, who belidwaurly rates in these amounts
would fit the prevailing marketSeeCreitz Decl. 1 12—-14; Dedvecl. | 14; Grey Decl. 11 11—
12; Kantor Decl. { 20. These atteys also attest that in the i@l and Northern Districts of
California, they have recently charged ovéhdeen awarded hountgites between $500 and
$750. SeeCreitz Decl. 1 6; Kantdbecl. 11 6-8; Dean Decl. 11 5-®rey Decl. 1 10. Barboza
also cites ERISA decisions from the Central andtiNon Districts of California in which simila
rates were awardedseeMot. Fees at 14-15. Barboza anddtierneys argue these rates refle
those charged in the relevant community, whidytbelieve is California at large, if not the
United States as a whol&eeReply at 8-9. Springer Ayennd Roberts have also submitted
evidence that they were compensated asraft&450 and $400 per hourspectively, for their
efforts in an ERISA case litigated in 2013tle Northern District of California.

In opposition to these proposed ratbg, defendants argue competent ERISA
attorneys in Sacramento chargeesamuch lower than $600 per ho@eeOpp’n at 15-18.

Defense counsel Brendan Begley lists severatgdaento lawyers he believes are capable an
14

aw

e

me

7/

1.

0

-

ct

N




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

reputable within the sphecé ERISA litigation, including irthe representation of ERISA
plaintiffs. SeeBegley Decl. { 13, ECF No. 180-5. The defendants have also submitted the
declarations of other attorrewho believe competent ERISA and employment attorneys in
Sacramento charge less than $400 per h8aeGreen Decl. {1 4, 7, ECF No. 180-1; Cooper
Decl. § 28, ECF No. 180-4. Begley himself,998 law graduate of the King Hall School of L3
at the University of California, Davis, cligad between $300 and $400 per hour in this c8se.
Begley Decl. 11 2, 17. The defendants have susmitted the declaration of Brand Cooper,
whom they retained as an expert to survey tladahility of employment litigators in Sacramer
and the prevailing Sacramento rafeeCooper Decl. | 1. Cooper believes White would be
reasonably compensated at $425 per hour, Robe#275 per hour, and Springer Ayeni at $3
per hour.Id. § 36. The defendants do not challenge the hourly rate requested for Foley’s t
After considering the parties’ evidenaedecitations, the court concludes based
the current record that ERISA litigation ideri a state-wide prac®, although probably not
nationwide. The defendants’ evidenitself suggests this is truisgeGreen Decl. | 3, and
California district courts in this and the Sletn District have reached a similar conclusgee,
e.g, McAfee v. Metro. Life Ins. C®25 F. Supp. 2d 956, 975 (E.D. Cal. 20@3jd, 368 F.
App’x 771 (9th Cir. 2010)Mogck v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of A@89 F. Supp. 2d 1181, 1191
(S.D. Cal. 2003). At a minimum it may fairly lsaid that the geogrhjral boundaries of the
“relevant community” here blendto neighboring California distts. Fee awards in ERISA

cases in the Central and North@&istricts of California often exceed $500 per hour for reputg

attorneys.See, e.gHarlick v. Blue Shield of CalNo. 08-3651, 2013 WL 2422900, at *5 (N.[O.

Cal. June 3, 2013pine v. Metro. Life Ins. CpNo. 05-3773, 2011 WL 6131312, at *3 (C.D.
Cal. Dec. 9, 2011);angston v. N. Am. Asset Dev. Corp. Grp. Disability PNm 08-02560,
2010 WL 1460201, at *2 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 201Ggplan 573 F. Supp. 2d at 1249-50. Jud(

® A substantial portion of Cooper’s declacatiis not an opinion but legal argumeSiee
id. 11 6-27. Legal arguments should be preskenta party’s moving and opposition briefing,

not in its supporting declarationSeeUnited States v. Sierra Pac. InduNo. 09-2445, 2012 WL

175071, at *1 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2012). The cowtdwordingly disregardehese sections of|
Cooper’s declaration as well as any respanargument in Bdroza’s reply briefing.

15

W

to

me.

on

\ble

jes




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

in this district have approved almasimparable rates in ERISA cas&ee, e.gMcAffee 625 F.
Supp. 2d at 975 ($400 per hour in 2008 for plairgtiéfttorney with thirtyyears’ experience);
Aguilar v. Melkonian Enterprises, IndNo. 05-00032, 2007 WL 201180, at *8 (E.D. Cal. Jan.
2007) (awarding $495 per hour itammon-fund ERISA settlementRaralegal hours are also
regularly compensated at rates approingathe $175 requested for Foley’s tinteee, e.q.
Aguilar, 2007 WL 201180, at *8.

In consideration of this evidence aneé fharties’ arguments, the court conclude
White’s time will be reasonably compensate®%280 per hour, Springer Ayeni’s time at $525
hour, Robert’s time at $500 per hpand Foley’s time at $175 per hour.

B. Hours Expended

The court next determines whether kimairs submitted in support of Barboza'’s
application are compensable. Maare not, as explained below.

1. Time Spent on Matters for which the Motion is Denied

The court concluded above that Barboza achieved a degree of success on t
merits by securing the partial remand and surgmatgment, and that as a matter of discretio
an award of his fees incurreddohieve that success is justifiedder 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1). |
addition, time spent preparing the pending motioraftorneys’ fees may be compensal$ee
D’Emanuele v. Montgomery Ward & G804 F.2d 1379, 1387 (9th Cir. 1996yerruled on
other groundsCity of Burlington v. Dagueb05 U.S. 557 (1992). But Barboza has not borne
burden to establish he is entitledfees incurred in the admimniative appeal, ithe early stages
of this litigation, in his 2011 appeal on admiragive exhaustion, in argugrto this court and on
appeal that the defendants couttset only his net earnings, or abtaining injunctive relief fromn
this court in 2012. Hours expended oadh tasks are therefore excluded.

2. Hours Spent Litigating the Most Recent Appeal

The defendants argue Barboza is judsdnally barred in this court from
obtaining any fee award for time expended m2013-2014 appeal, including time related to
offset for pay under section 4850. Opp’n at I2—-Under Ninth Circii Rule 39-1.8, “[a]ny

party who is or may be eligibfer attorneys fees on appeal thdtCircuit] Court may, within the
16

24,

U)

per

fee

his

the




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

time permitted in Circuit Rule 39-1.6, file a motion to transfer consideration of attorneys’ fees on

appeal to the district court administrative agency from whidhe appeal was taken.” Ninth
Circuit Rule 39-1.6 sets a time limit of “14 dayseafthe expiration of # period within which a
petition for rehearing may be filed, unlessnaely petition for rehearing is filed.”

If a litigant is eligible for fees incurreid an appeal butequests neither a fee
award under Rule 39-1.6 nor a post-appeal teansider Rule 39-1.8, the district court is not
authorized to rule on a post-remand requesafiorneys’ fees incurred on the appeaummings
v. Connel] 402 F.3d 936, 948 (9th Cir. 2005). The Ni@lincuit reluctantly confirmed last year
that this rule is jurisdiatinal, finding it was “bound” b ummingsespite a logically appealing
decision to the contrary in the Eighth Circu8ee Yamada v. Snipg86 F.3d 1182, 1210 n.21
(9th Cir.) (citingLittle Rock Sch. Dist. v. State of Ark27 F.3d 693, 696 (8th Cir. 1997)ert.
denied sub nom. Yamada v. Shdtiz6 S. Ct. 569 (2015). In light ¥amadathe jurisdictional
effect of Ninth Circuit Rule 39-1.8 does not remain uncert&eeReply at 67 (citindwentieth
Century Fox Film Corp. v. Entmt. Distrii429 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2005), aiMdung v. C.I.R.

92 T.C.M. (CCH) 228 (2006)).

Here, the parties do not dispuhat Barboza filed no requésttransfer under Rule
39-1.8 within the time required by Rule 39-1.6 &fetl no motion for fees before the circuit
court. As explained above, 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g(lbws an ERISA claimant to request a fee
award upon achieving “some degree of success on the metasdt, 560 U.S. at 255. Status as
a “prevailing party’is unnecessaryld. Because the Ninth Circuit liethat this court “erred in
holding that the Plan was entitlealset off a full year of section 4850 benefits against Barboza’s
benefit award” and remanded for consideratioarafther issue, the codimds Barboza achievefl
some degree of success on the merits at the apfellateregardless of the interlocutory nature
of the remanded questions. Barboza argues as much in his opening bri§dedet. Fees

at 2. Any other conclusion would also cortfiath this court’s recent order on summary

" In Little Rock School Districthe Eighth Circuit held thatespite a rule analogous to
Ninth Circuit Rule 39-1.6, “district courts retairrigdiction to decide attorneys’ fees issues” the
appellate court does not itself undde to decide. 127 F.3d at 696.

17




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

1
judgment. SeeOrder Nov. 17, 2015, at 6, 8. This court #fere lacks authority to consider his
request for fees incurred dng the most recent appeal.

3. Excessive, Redundant, or Othvise Unnecessary Time

“In determining the appropriate lodestanount, the district court may exclude
from the fee request any hours that are esstve, redundant, orh@rwise unnecessary.XWelch

480 F.3d at 948 (quotingensley 461 U.S. at 433). As notetl@ve, the fee applicant bears th¢

burden to document the time for which compensation is requdskeat. 945-46. A district couf

may therefore impose reductions ifstunable to attribute hours éme or another task, i.e., for
block billing. See, e.qgid. at 948 (“[B]lock billing makes it more difficult to determine how
much time was spent on particular activities.”).t Battorneys are ‘not required to record in gr
detail how each minute of [their] time was expendedliiited Steelworker$12 F.3d at 565
(quotingHensley 461 U.S. at 437 n.12) (alterationUmited Steelworkejs Attorneys “need
only ‘keep records in sufficient thel that a neutral judge can k&a fair evaluation of the time
expended, the nature and need for the seraiuthe reasonable fees to be allowedd”
(quotingHensley 461 U.S. at 441 (Burger, C.J., concurring)).

Here, the court has reviewed the deafimns submitted by Barboza's attorneys,

including with regard to Foley, and finds ttasks documented were sufficiently necessary ar

U

—

eat

d

recorded with appropriate detail, with omeception. White documented 21.5 hours preparing a

declaration in support of Barboza'eply brief. The court firgjuestions whether it was necess
for White himself to create this declaration rattiiamn a less experiencetiaaney or paralegal.
SeeWhite Suppl. Decl. 11 4-5 & Exs. 1-7, ECF N84-1 (collecting the results of PACER
searches). Second, a great deal of his declar@st@gument that should have been included
the reply brief itself.SeeWhite Suppl. Reply 11 3—-8ge alsamote 6supra. Because White has
not clarified how his time was daed in the preparation of hisplg declaration, the court applig

a general reduction of 15 hours, for aoie6.5 compensable hours for this task.

18

ary

in




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

C. Multiplier

Barboza requests no multiplier. The defants suggest a reduction is warrante
because Barboza obtained only “razor-thin sucoeesssolitary claim.” Opp’n at 10. The cour
disagrees that Barboza'’s success here wasrthizo” Any further reduction would also
duplicate the hourly reductions aexiclusions imposed above. This is simply not the “rare a
exceptional’ case where a reduction is appropridfelch 480 F.3d at 946.

D. Summary
The court awards $80,137.50 in fees as follows:

. Geoffrey White — 43.1 hours between December 12, 2014 and September 15, 2015

d

b on th

matters remanded to this court by the Ninth Circuit, 15 hours preparing the motion for

attorneys’ fees, and 6.5 hours preparimgmy declaration, compensated at $550 per
hour, in total $35,530.00.

o Cassie Springer Ayeni — 1.8 hours between December 8, 2015 and March 25, 2015
matters remanded to this court by the Nintrc@it, compensated at $525 per hour, in t
$945.00.

o Michelle Roberts — 56.2 hours between December 8, 2014 and July 24, 2015 on th

matters remanded to this court by the Ni@ircuit, 15.7 hours preparing the motion for

attorneys’ fees, and 13.5 hourgparing the reply brief, corepsated at $500 per hour, |i

total $42,700.00.

. Susan Foley — 4.7 hours between June 15, aatiSuly 24, 2015 on matters remandeg
this court by the Ninth Circuit and 0.8 heyrreparing the motion for attorneys’ fees,
compensated at $175 per hour, in total $962.50.

V. COSTS

Barboza also requests compensation focbsis. Section 1132(g)(1) allows the

court to award an ERISA litigant any “costsaaftion” of the type permitted under 28 U.S.C.

§ 1920® Agredano v. Mut. of Omaha Cpg5 F.3d 541, 544 (9th Cir. 1996). However,

® That section provides as follows: “A judgeaberk of any court of the United States

h on th

ptal

11°}

] to

ay

tax as costs the following: (1) Fees of the clertt ararshal; (2) Fees for printed or electronically

19




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

interpreting an analogous clause8 1132(g)(2), the Ninth Circhas held that the court may

also award an ERISA litigant iteon-taxable costs as attorneys’ fees, provided those costs are

ordinarily billed separately tdients in the relevant communityfrustees of Constr. Indus. &
Laborers’ Health & Welfar@rust v. Redland Ins. Co460 F.3d 1253, 1258 (9th Cir. 2006)
(interpreting 29 U.S.C. 8§ 1132(g)(2)(D), whiclhoats the court to award an ERISA plan its
“reasonable attorney’s fees and costthefaction, to be paid by the defendarit).

The court has reviewed plaintiff's dachtions and concludes the following non
taxable costs may reasonably be compensated as attorneys’ fees on post-remand matterg
December 2014 and September 2015: $524.1&yal research fees; $86.21 for printing,
photocopying, and postage; $4.72atephone expenses; and $237.40anel costs; in total
$852.45. SeeWhite Decl. Ex. 3, at 1-7; Roberts Decl. Ex. G.

VI. EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS AND MOTION TO STRIKE

The defendants move to strike most of the declarations submitted in support
Barboza’s reply briefingSeeMot. Strike, ECF No. 185. Because the court disregards most
the material in question, to aggit degree the motion may be derasdnoot. To the extent the
court has considered any of the informatiothiese declarations, the court overrules the
defendants’ evidentiary objechs and finds they suffero prejudice as a result.
i
i
i

recorded transcripts necessarily obtained feringhe case; (3) Fees and disbursements for
printing and witnesses; (4) Fees for exemgdifion and the costs of making copies of any
materials where the copies are necessarily obdgior use in the case; (5) Docket fees under
section 1923 of thistte; (6) Compensation of court appted experts, compensation of
interpreters, and salaries, fees, expenses, amnslafogpecial interpretation services under sect
1828 of this title. A bill of costs shall baed in the case and, upon allowance, included in thg
judgment or decree.”

® The court notes the defendants’ protestsReatiand Insurancevas wrongly decided
and overlooked binding Circuit precede®eeOpp’n at 18-19 (arguing tHeedland Insurance
panel unintentionally and @orrectly departed frorthe rule adopted iAgredang 75 F.3d
at 544). Be that as it maRRedland Insurancbkinds this court.

20

betw

of

of

on

A\1”4




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

N RN N RN N N N N DN R P R R R R R R R
0w ~N o s W N P O O 0 N O 0N~ W N kP o

VII.  CONCLUSION

The motion for attorneys’ fees and ntaxable costs is GRANTED IN PART as
follows: The court awards $35,530 for White’s time, $945 for Springer Ayeni’s time, $42,7(
Roberts’s time, $962.50 for Fgis time, and $852.45 in costs.

The motion to strike IDENIED IN PART AS MOOTand otherwise DENIED.

This order resolves ECF Nos. 177 and 185.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: June 2, 2016.

UNIT TATES DISTRICT JUDGE

21

DO for




